THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

By-Law # 15-08-812

A by-law for the acceptance of certain lands to be used as a Public Highway.

WHEREAS Section 11(1) of the Ontario Municipal Act, provides for the dedication and acceptance of lands for public highways.

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it to be in the public interest to accept certain lands for a public highway.

NOW THEREFORE Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region ENACTS that the lands more particularly described as:

- (a) Mapleview Court, Plan 49M30, Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being all of PIN 57206-0470 (LT);
- (b) Meadow Drive, Plan 49M9, Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being all of PIN 57206-0414(LT);
- (c) Meadow Drive, Plan 49M49, Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being all of PIN 57206-0562(LT);
- (d) Lakeridge Trail, Plan 49M49, Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being all of PIN 57206-0563 (LT);
- (e) Fern Gully Lane, Plan 49M49, Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being all of PIN 57206-0564(LT)
- (f) Part of Lot 7, Concession 5 East of Muskrat Lake, Westmeath, being part 10, Reference Plan 49R12290, Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being all of PIN 57206-0534 (LT);
- (g) Cardel Street, Plan 49M54, Township of Whitewater Region, County of Renfrew, being all of PIN 57206-0589 (LT);
- (h) THAT the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region hereby authorize the registration of this bylaw;
- The Mayor and CAO/Clerk be authorized to execute the said documents relating thereto, and further, to make such other motions as may be necessary to complete this matter;
- (j) The by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

Passed this 19th day of August, 2015.

AYOR Hal Johnson

CAO/CLERK/Christine FitzSimons